Total surplus of assets over liabilities (3,393)   (770,275)   (1,686,875)   (1,192,230)   (1,331,839)  7,355,764   2,371,153

Financial derivatives   -   (901,915)   (1,295,323)  2,197,238   -   -   -
Surplus of financial assets over
financial liabilities (financial liabilities
over financial assets) (3,393)   (1,672,190)   (2,982,198)  1,005,008   (1,331,839)  7,355,764   2,371,153
Distribution of non-monetary assets
(liabilities), net - by linkage bases   -   1,679,171   3,197,880   2,297,067   181,646   (7,355,764)   -
Surplus of assets over liabilities
(liabilities over assets) (3,393)  6,981   215,682   3,302,075   (1,150,193)   -   2,371,153

-Unofficial Translation for Convenience Purposes Only-
Board of Directors’ Report

Energix - Renewable Energies Ltd. (A Member of   Group)   46

Appendix B – Sensitivity Tables for Sensitive Instruments as of December 31 2024, According to
Changes in Market Factors

Sensitivity analysis of foreign currency:
The table presented below details the effect of a 10% change in the exchange rate on profit and loss in respect
of financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to risk as aforesaid (before the tax effect):

 As of December 31, 2024

 10% Increase
10%
Decrease

Profit and
loss/compreh
ensive
income

Carrying
value

Profit and
loss/compreh
ensive
income

 NIS in thousands
In EUR:
Cash and cash equivalents 73   733   (73)
Trade payables, other payables and credit balances  (531)   (5,306)  531
In PLN:
Cash and cash equivalents 14,946   149,463   (14,946)
Trade receivables, other receivables and debit balances 6,935   69,350   (6,935)
Long-term pledged deposit and restricted cash 271   2,706   (271)
Hedging financial instruments - forward transaction   (2,614)   (5,563)  2,614
Cap option 5,674   57,527   (5,674)
Hedging financial instruments - CCS  (16,510)  4,799   16,550
Interest rate swaps - IRS 471   4,745   (471)
Short-term and long-term loans from financial institutions  (132,953)   (1,329,526)  132,953
Lease liability  (14,185)   (141,848)  14,185
Trade payables, other payables and credit balances  (6,927)   (69,272)  6,927

In USD:
Cash and cash equivalents 22,171   221,711   (22,171)
Trade receivables 1,319   13,193   (1,319)
Green certificates 91   908   (91)
Dedicated deposit and long-term restricted cash 2,793   27,931   (2,793)
Receivables and debit balances 389   3,888   (389)
Interest rate swaps - IRS 5,617   56,167   (5,617)
Trade payables, other payables and credit balances  (85,376)   (853,758)  85,376
Liability in respect of agreement with Tax Equity Partner   (14,408)   (144,084)  14,408
Current maturities of long-term loans  (5,654)   (56,540)  5,654
Lease liability  (26,109)   (261,089)  26,109
Other long-term receivables 116   1,162   (116)
Hedging financial instruments - forward transaction   (140,196)  19,450   140,196
Financial derivatives - Hedging of electricity prices in the
United States (SWAP)   (11,517)   (115,174)  11,517
Hedging financial instruments - CCS  (17,532)   (25,355)  17,532
Long-term loans  (147,638)   (1,476,375)  147,638

-Unofficial Translation for Convenience Purposes Only-
Board of Directors’ Report

Energix - Renewable Energies Ltd. (A Member of   Group)   47

Presented below is an analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to financial derivatives:
The following table presents the impact of the addition or subtraction of 10% in the relevant electricity prices in
the United States on comprehensive income in respect of derivative financial instruments which are exposed to
the risk of electricity prices in the United States (before tax effect):

 As of December 31, 2024

Changes to electricity prices in the

[…]

Financial derivatives - Hedging of electricity prices in
the United States (SWAP)   (124,508)   (115,174)  127,811

Presented below is an analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to the Consumer Price Index (CPI):

 As of December 31, 2024
 3% Increase   3% Decrease

Gain/Loss

Carrying
value  Gain/Loss

 NIS in thousands

Loans from financial institutions  (38,329)  1,298,427  37,507

-Unofficial Translation for Convenience Purposes Only-
Board of Directors’ Report

Energix - Renewable Energies Ltd. (A Member of   Group)   48

Presented below is an analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to changes in the interest rate:
Until December 2019, the repayment date of the Company’s project finance in Poland (see Note 14d(3)), the
Company was exposed to changes in the loan’s interest rate, which was taken at variable interest.  The
Company’s other financing sources bear fixed interest (some linked to the consumer price index). The
repayment of the loan in Poland does not involve cash flow risk for the Company due to interest rate changes.
The following table presents sensitivity tests to the value of the fixed rate loans according to changes in the
interest rate (in NIS in thousands):

 As of December 31, 2024

 10% Increase
Increase of

5%

Fair value

Decrease of

5%
10%

Decrease

Sensitive instruments
Loss from the changes

(Before tax effect)
Profit from the changes

(Before tax effect)
 NIS in thousands

Fixed rate instruments
CPI-linked loans in NIS 30,368   15,345   1,241,557   (15,676)   (31,691)
Loans in PLN   (111,147)   (55,574)  1,111,473   55,574   111,147
Loans in USD  (148,238)   (74,119)  1,482,375   74,119   148,238
Total  (229,017)   (114,348)  3,835,406   114,017   227,694

-Unofficial Translation for Convenience Purposes Only-
Board of Directors’ Report

Energix - Renewable Energies Ltd. (A Member of   Group)   49

Appendix C – Information Regarding the Internal Auditor

ITEM DETAILS
NAME Israel Gvirtz, qualified Internal Auditor, partner in the firm Fahn Kanne Control

Management Ltd., BA in accounting and economics from Bar-Ilan University, CPA, CIA.

Commencement of
tenure

July 5, 2016

Compliance with
the provisions of
the law

To the best of the Company’s knowledge, the Auditor complies with the provisions of
Section 146(B) of the Companies Law - 1999 and of Sections 3(A) and 8 of the Internal